

AGT's Terms and Conditions

THE CUSTOMER'S ATTENTION IS PARTICULARLY DRAWN TO THE PROVISIONS OF CLAUSE 9 (CUSTOMER'S OBLIGATIONS IN RELATION TO PHONE SUPPORT), CLAUSE 11 (CUSTOMER'S EQUIPMENT OBLIGATIONS), CLAUSE 13 (CUSTOMER'S GENERAL OBLIGATIONS), CLAUSE 13a (CUSTOMER'S OBLIGATIONS IN RELATION TO INTERNET SERVICES), CLAUSE 20 (LIMITATION OF LIABILITY) AND CLAUSE 23 (INDEMNITY)

1. INTERPRETATION

The definitions and rules of interpretation in this clause apply in these conditions.

1.1 Definitions:

Acceptance: the acceptance by the Customer of the Contract as indicated by the signature by the Customer of the Order Form.

AGT: as set out in the Order Form.

Audit Service: the delivery of audit services from the AGT to the Customer as set out in the Order Form.

Authorised Users: those employees and independent contractors of the Customer who are entitled to use the Software under this Contract.

Authority: means OFCOM or relevant regulating authority that has the right to frame Guidelines.

Business Hours: 9am — 5pm on weekdays (excluding UK bank or statutory holidays).

Call: a communication (including an email) received by the AGT from the Customer reporting a defect or malfunction in the Equipment.

condition: these terms and conditions together with the Schedules, as amended from time to time in accordance with the Contract.

Contract: the Order Form and Schedules between the AGT and the Customer together with these conditions.

Customer: as set out within the Order Form.

Customer Data: the data inputted into the information fields of the Software by the Customer, by Authorised Users, or by the AGT on the Customer's behalf, including but not limited to any personal data. In addition, any data including but not limited to personal data, provided and/or referred to the AGT for processing in accordance with the terms of the Contract.

Data Processing Addendum: the agreement outlining the required contractual provisions between the Customer and AGT in respect of personal data.

Deliverables: all products and materials developed by the AGT in relation to the Services in any media, including, without limitation, computer programs, data, diagrams, reports and Specifications (including drafts).

Effective Date: as set out in the Order Form.

End User: a customer of the Customer or one of the Customer's resellers.

Equipment: all or part of the network, Goods, Software and third-party software as specified or identified in the Order Form.

Extended Term: a fixed term following the Initial Term (and each Extended Term) for which the Phone Support or IT Support is to be provided as set out within the Order Form.

Goods: all physical telecommunications, networking and computer equipment (including switches, routers, cables, servers, racks, cabinets and peripheral accessories) provided and used by the AGT (or any of its sub-contractors) to deliver any of the Services to the Customer goods (or any part of them and including but not limited to the Handsets) which the AGT is to provide in accordance with the Order Form.

Guidelines: means any guidelines, rules or regulations made by Authority that are applicable to the Contract.

Handsets: means the handsets as specified in the Order Form.

Initial Term: the fixed period for which the Phone Support or IT Support are to be provided as specified in the Order Form.

IT Support: as provided for under the Order Form (where applicable), specifically the delivery of maintenance services for the Equipment, together with Customer's Site visits.

Intellectual Property Rights: patents, rights to inventions, copyright and related rights, trademarks, trade names, domain names, rights in get-up, rights in goodwill or to sue for passing off, unfair competition rights, rights in designs, rights in computer software, database rights, topography rights, moral rights, rights in confidential information (including without limitation know-how and trade secrets) and any other intellectual property rights, in each case whether registered or unregistered, and including without limitation all applications for, and renewals or extensions of, such rights, and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection in any part of the world.

Internet Services: as set out in clause 10a and in the Order Form.

Malicious Software: any software program or code intended to destroy, interfere with, corrupt or have a disruptive effect on program files, data or other information, executable code or application software macros, whether or not its operation is immediate or delayed, and whether such software program or code is introduced willfully, negligently or without knowledge of its existence.

Order Form: the Customer's Quotation and Order Form provided together with these terms and conditions.

Phone Support: as provided for under the Order Form (where applicable), specifically the delivery of maintenance services of Equipment, Software and Services that are maintained and supported by AGT, together with Customer's Site visits.

Premises: the Customer site at which the Internet Services are to be provided as set out in the relevant Order Form or as otherwise agreed between the parties in writing.

Pre-existing Materials: materials which existed before the commencement of the Services.

Services: the services to be provided by the AGT under the Contract (including but not limited to Phone Support or IT Support, in accordance with any relevant Specification(s)).

Service Levels: as set out at clauses 10.27-10.30 in relation to Internet Services and/or as described in the Order Form.

Software: any software or operating system installed in respect of the Goods and / or Equipment.

Specification: agreed specification of the Equipment, Services and Software with the Customer set out within the Order Form.

System Audit: means an inspection of the Equipment or part thereof but does not include repair or replacement.

VAT: value added tax chargeable under English law for the time being and any similar additional tax.

1.2 Condition, clause and paragraph headings shall not affect the interpretation of the Contract.

1.3 A **person** includes a natural person, corporate or unincorporated body (whether or not having separate legal personality).

1.4 A reference to a **company** shall include any company, corporation or other body corporate, wherever and however incorporated or established.

1.5 Unless the context otherwise requires, words in the singular shall include the plural and in the plural shall include the singular.

1.6 Unless the context otherwise requires, a reference to one gender shall include a reference to the other genders.

1.7 A reference to a statute or statutory provision is a reference to it as amended, extended or re-enacted from time to time.

1.8 A reference to **writing** or **written** includes email.

1.9 References to conditions or clauses are to the conditions or clauses of the Contract.

1.10 Words of a technical nature used in these conditions will (unless inconsistent with the context) be construed in accordance with general trade use in the computer industry in England.

2. APPLICATION OF CONDITIONS

2.1 These conditions shall:

2.1.1 apply to and be incorporated in the Contract; and

2.1.2 prevail over any inconsistent terms or conditions contained in, or referred to in, the Order Form, confirmation of order, or

Specification, or implied by law, trade custom, practice or course of dealing.

- 2.2 No addition to, variation of, exclusion or attempted exclusion of any term of the Contract shall be binding on the AGT unless in writing and signed by a duly authorised representative of the AGT.

3. EFFECT OF ORDER FORM

- 3.1 These conditions apply to the Contract to the exclusion of any other terms and conditions that the Customer seeks to impose or incorporate (including those set out in any Order Form), or which are implied by law, trade custom, practice or course of dealing.
- 3.2 These are the conditions on which the AGT will supply the Equipment, Software, Services and Specification to the Customer. These conditions are binding on the Customer and the AGT from the date on which the Customer signs the Acceptance, at which point the Contract will come into existence between the Customer and the AGT.
- 3.3 The Contract and the documents referred to in the Contract constitute the entire understanding between the parties relating to the subject matter of the Contract.

4. GOODS AND SOFTWARE

- 4.1 The AGT reserves the right to amend any Specification if required by any applicable statutory or regulatory requirement, and the AGT shall notify the Customer in any such event.
- 4.2 The description of any Goods contained in any order form, invoice, descriptive matter, specifications, catalogue or advertising material published or issued by the AGT is for identification only and the use of such description will not constitute a sale by description. Any typographical or other error or omission in such literature or any other document issued or provided by the AGT may be corrected by the AGT without any liability on the part of the AGT.
- 4.3 All Software, whether supplied, installed or implemented is provided within the terms and conditions of any licence of the Software provider.
- 4.4 If the Software comprised in the Goods is not owned by the AGT, then the Customer will be required to enter into an end-user licence agreement with the owner of the Software concerned at the Customer's own cost.
- 4.5 Where Software has been written or developed by the AGT for the Customer, the Customer acknowledges that such Software may only be compatible with the current versions of other software and/or goods and the AGT provides no guarantee that it will be compatible with later versions of other software and/or goods. For the avoidance of doubt, unless otherwise agreed between the parties in writing, the AGT is under no obligation to supply the Customer with any updates or add-ons to the Software.

5. DELIVERY OF GOODS AND INSTALLATION

- 5.1 Delivery of the Goods will take place by the AGT delivering the Goods to such place as agreed in writing with the Customer.
- 5.2 Any dates and times quoted for delivery are estimates only and unless otherwise agreed in writing, delivery times are not of the essence of the Contract.
- 5.3 If the AGT fails to deliver Goods, its liability shall be limited to the costs and expenses incurred by the Customer in obtaining replacement goods of similar description and quality in the cheapest market available, less the price of the Goods.
- 5.4 The AGT shall have no liability for any liability to deliver the Goods to the extent that such failure is caused by a Force Majeure Event or the Customer's failure to provide the AGT with adequate delivery instructions for the Goods or any relevant instructions related to the supply of Goods.
- 5.5 The AGT is entitled to make partial deliveries by instalments and these conditions will apply to each partial delivery.
- 5.6 If the Goods are delivered in instalments, each delivery will constitute a separate Contract and failure by the AGT to deliver any one or more instalments in accordance with these conditions will not entitle the Customer to treat the Contract as a whole as terminated.
- 5.7 Where the AGT agrees in writing to install Goods or the AGT otherwise undertakes any installation then the Customer will complete all necessary works that may be required to receive the installation of the Goods including all necessary IT infrastructure and suitable electrical supply.
- 5.8 If the AGT is prevented or delayed from carrying out the installation through no fault of the AGT then the AGT shall be entitled to charge the Customer:
- 5.8.1 at the AGT's then current rates for any additional works carried out by or on behalf of the AGT to enable it to complete the installation; and / or
- 5.8.2 for compensation for any losses or costs incurred by the AGT by reason of such delay.

6. QUALITY OF GOODS

- 6.1 The AGT warrants that on delivery, and for a period of 90 days from the date of delivery (**warranty period**), the Goods shall:
- 6.1.1 conform in all material respects with their description;
- 6.1.2 be free from material defects in material and workmanship.
- 6.2 Subject to clause 6.3, the AGT shall, at its option, repair or replace the defective Goods, or refund the price of the defective Goods in full if:
- 6.2.1 the Customer gives notice in writing during the warranty period within a reasonable time of discovery that some or all of the Goods do not comply with the warranty set out in clause 6.1;
- 6.2.2 the AGT is given a reasonable opportunity of examining such Goods; and

6.2.3 the Customer (if asked to do so by the AGT) returns such Goods to the AGT's place of business at the Customer's cost.

6.3 The AGT shall not be liable for the Goods' failure to comply with the warranty in clause 6.1 if:

6.3.1 the Customer makes any further use of such Goods after giving a notice in accordance with clause 6.2;

6.3.2 the defect arises because the Customer failed to follow the AGT's oral or written instructions as to the storage, installation, commissioning, use or maintenance of the Goods or (if there are none) good trade practice;

6.3.3 the defect arises as a result of the AGT following any drawing, design or specification supplied by the Customer;

6.3.4 the Customer alters or repairs such Goods without the written consent of the AGT;

6.3.5 the defect arises as a result of fair wear and tear, willful damage, negligence, or abnormal working conditions; or

6.3.6 the Goods differ from their description as a result of changes made to ensure they comply with applicable statutory or regulatory standards.

6.4 Except as provided in this clause 6, the AGT shall have no liability to the Customer in respect of the Goods' failure to comply with the warranty set out in clause 6.1.

6.5 The terms of these conditions shall apply to any repaired or replacement Goods supplied by the AGT.

7. TITLE AND RISK

7.1 The risk in the Goods shall pass to the Customer on completion of delivery.

7.2 Title to the Goods shall not pass to the Customer until the earlier of:

7.2.1 the AGT receives payment in full (in cash or cleared funds) for the Goods and any other goods or services that the AGT has supplied to the Customer in respect of which payment has become due, in which case title to the Goods shall pass at the time of payment of all such sums; and

7.2.2 the Customer resells the Goods, in which case title to the Goods shall pass to the Customer at the time specified in clause 7.4.

7.3 Until title to the Goods has passed to the Customer, the Customer shall:

7.3.1 store the Goods separately from all other goods held by the Customer so that they remain readily identifiable as the AGT's property;

7.3.2 not remove, deface or obscure any identifying mark or packaging on or relating to the Goods;

- 7.3.3 maintain the Goods in satisfactory condition and keep them insured against all risks for their full price on the AGT's behalf from the date of delivery;
- 7.3.4 notify the AGT immediately if it becomes subject to any of the events listed in clause 22.2.4 to clause 22.2.10; and
- 7.3.5 give the AGT such information relating to the Goods as the AGT may require from time to time.
- 7.4 Subject to clause 7.5, the Customer may resell or use the Goods in the ordinary course of its business (but not otherwise) before the AGT receives payment for the Goods. However, if the Customer resells the Goods before that time:
 - 7.4.1 it does so as principal and not as the AGT's agent; and
 - 7.4.2 title to the Goods shall pass from the AGT to the Customer immediately before the time at which resale by the Customer occurs.
- 7.5 If before title to the Goods passes to the Customer the Customer becomes subject to any of the events listed in clause 22.2.4 to clause 22.2.10, then, without limiting any other right or remedy the AGT may have:
 - 7.5.1 the Customer's right to resell Goods or use them in the ordinary course of its business ceases immediately; and
 - 7.5.2 the AGT may at any time:
 - 7.5.2.1 require the Customer to deliver up all Goods in its possession which have not been resold, or irrevocably incorporated into another product; and
 - 7.5.2.2 if the Customer fails to do so promptly, enter any premises of the Customer or of any third-party where the Goods are stored in order to recover them.

8. PHONE SUPPORT

- 8.1 Along with the other conditions, clauses 8 and 9 shall apply to Phone Support where provided for under the Order Form.
- 8.2 The AGT will provide Phone Support during Business Hours. If the Customer requests the AGT to carry out Phone Support outside of Business Hours, the AGT will use its reasonable endeavours to comply with this request but shall charge the Customer for such services at its then current rates or as set out under this Contract, or otherwise provided by the AGT.
- 8.3 With regard to Phone Support, the AGT shall, subject to clause 8.15, use its reasonable endeavours to:
 - 8.3.1 respond to valid Calls within the response times set out in this Contract, but any such timeframes shall be estimates only and time shall not be of the essence of the Contract (the time taken to respond to a Call will only be measured during Business Hours);

8.3.2 rectify defects or malfunctions in the Equipment on the telephone or by use of remote access in accordance with this Contract;

8.3.3 if a defect or malfunction in the Equipment cannot be resolved on the telephone or by remote access, the AGT will use reasonable endeavours to visit the Customer's Site within the timeframes set out in this Contract (and subject to any charges set out in this Contract or these conditions, or otherwise provided by the AGT);

8.3.4 when carrying out work in accordance with these conditions, the AGT will use its reasonable endeavours to return the Equipment, subject to these conditions, reinstate the Customer's applications.

8.4 The AGT may at its reasonable discretion provide a permanent replacement part for the Equipment, either new or refurbished, and on exchange that part becomes the property of the Customer, and

the faulty part replaced becomes the property of the AGT (provided the AGT obtains the Customer's prior consent before retaining such property).

8.5 The AGT may repair the Equipment away from the Customer's Site when it considers it necessary to do so.

8.6 The AGT may, at its discretion, lend the Customer temporary replacement equipment (as compatible as may be available) while repairs are carried out. Equipment loaned to the Customer remains the AGT's property and will be returned to the AGT on demand. The Customer is entirely responsible for such equipment and shall indemnify the AGT in respect of any loss or damage to that equipment.

8.7 The AGT may make use of new releases, patches and updates of any Software owned by third-parties to rectify known problems where this is permitted under the applicable software licence agreement.

8.8 Where the AGT is required to carry out or does carry out work that is subsequently found to be outside Phone Support, the AGT shall be entitled to charge for that work at its then current rates.

8.9 Whilst every effort is made to maintain a remote access link to the Equipment, the AGT shall not be liable for any loss suffered by the Customer if for any reason the remote access link is unavailable or interrupted for any period of time.

8.10 The AGT will, as often as it deems necessary (save in the event of an emergency) upon reasonable notice carry out a System Audit within Business Hours to confirm that, in the AGT's opinion, the Equipment is in reasonable operating condition.

8.11 For the avoidance of doubt, Phone Support does not extend to:

8.11.1 any Equipment not specified or included in the Order Form including any part of the Equipment which is in any way changed from that included in the Order Form;

- 8.11.2 any Equipment which was, in the AGT's reasonable opinion, operating in an unstable or unsuitable manner prior to the commencement of Phone Support;
- 8.11.3 any work arising as a result of any breach by the Customer of any of its obligations under these conditions;
- 8.11.4 any work arising from any incident, willful act or any error or omission in the operation of the Equipment or any other cause (except for wear and tear) which is not due to the neglect or default of the AGT;
- 8.11.5 any failure or defect caused by Goods or Software not covered by these conditions;
- 8.11.6 failures or defects due to manufacture or design defects over which the AGT has no control;
- 8.11.7 refurbishment or repair of casings or outer surfaces;
- 8.11.8 any work to accessories, alterations, attachments or any other equipment that is external to the Equipment not identified within the Order Form;
- 8.11.9 reinstatement of customised versions of the standard desktop/operating system;
- 8.11.10 reinstatement of the Customer's software and data not identified within the Order Form;
- 8.11.11 any consultancy or training by the AGT;
- 8.11.12 integration of the Equipment or any part thereof with other systems;
- 8.11.13 cleansing of viruses and spyware, or resolving the consequences of security breaches and incompatibilities in Goods and/or Software;
- 8.11.14 upgrading the Customer's operating platform to be able to operate the Customer's selected software applications;
- 8.11.15 consumable supplies or accessories such as magnetic media, batteries, print heads, toner cartridges, ink, paper, and any other items identified as consumable by the Equipment manufacturer, unless listed in the Order Form;
- 8.11.16 any Equipment in respect of which a notice has been served by the AGT under clause 8.12 or clause 8.14;
- 8.11.17 any work arising by reason of any maintenance or repair work carried out in respect of the Equipment by a third-party not previously approved in writing by the AGT;
- 8.11.18 in respect of any personal digital assistants or other mobile solutions comprised within the Equipment, anything other than support of any third-party Software to enable synchronisation to such server of the Customer as is specified in the Order Form;

- 8.11.19 any services which are specifically excluded in the Order Form;
- 8.11.20 data recovery services (which will be charged separately in accordance with the AGT's then current rates).
- 8.12 The AGT will give the Customer written notice if, in its reasonable opinion, the Equipment (or any part of it) is identified as "end of life", becomes beyond reasonable repair or spare parts become not readily available, or if faults and/or its condition are such that overhaul or replacement is necessary at which point any obligations of the AGT to provide Phone Support in respect of such equipment will be suspended. If the Customer declines to have the Equipment overhauled or replaced at its expense within thirty days of such notification, the AGT may on written notice exclude such equipment from this Contract and refund to the Customer by way of credit note a fair proportion of any charges which have been paid by the Customer in respect of such equipment from the end of the notice period and will remove any loan equipment relating to the said equipment from the end of the notice period.
- 8.13 The provisions of clause 8.12 will apply equally in respect of any software included within the Equipment which, in the reasonable opinion of the AGT, is no longer economically viable to maintain or requires upgrading or updating.
- 8.14 Prior to commencement of Phone Support, the AGT may during Business Hours inspect the Equipment, or any part of it, at the Customer's Site to confirm that it is, in the AGT's reasonable opinion, in full working order in accordance with the manufacturer's requirements. If work is required to put the Equipment in such full working order the AGT will notify the Customer accordingly. If the Customer declines to have such work carried out at its expense within thirty days of such notification, the AGT may on written notice exclude such equipment from Phone Support and will refund to the Customer by way of credit note a fair proportion of any charges which have been paid by the Customer in respect of such equipment from the end of the notice period.
- 8.15 Where the Customer uses the Equipment to make a Voice over Protocol call (**VOIP Call**), the AGT shall not be liable for any failure to connect to or establish a good quality connection with the emergency services (including but not limited to the numbers 999 and 112).
- 8.16 The Customer accepts that the VOIP Call may not operate correctly (if at all) if there is a power cut or the Customer's internet connection fails or suffers degradation in quality.
- 8.17 The Customer acknowledges that the Services rely on third-party telecommunications networks, systems and providers.
- 8.18 The AGT shall not be liable for any failure, delay, interruption or degradation of the Services caused by such third parties or factors outside AGTs reasonable control.
- 8.19 The AGT does not warrant that the Services will be uninterrupted, secure or error-free and does not guarantee continuous availability of the Services.

8.20 Any service levels or response times provided are targets only and are not guaranteed.

8.21 Where applicable, any service credits shall be the Customer's sole and exclusive remedy for any failure or interruption of the Services.

9. CUSTOMER'S OBLIGATIONS IN RELATION TO PHONE SUPPORT: THE CUSTOMER'S ATTENTION IS PARTICULARLY DRAWN TO THIS CLAUSE

9.1 A call recording facility is a chargeable service provided by the AGT usually bundled to another product such as a cloud phone system. The AGT will provide the facility for call recording which the Customer will be able to manage via the self-service online portal. It is the Customer's responsibility to ensure that the facility is enabled to record as and when required. It is the Customer's responsibility to ensure that it notifies the relevant parties of the recording of any conversations, either inbound or outbound, using the call recording facility and that its use is in line with applicable legislation. The AGT will keep call recordings stored within the Customer's environment for a period of 4 weeks (**Default Period**). It is the Customer's responsibility to download, back up and archive securely and appropriately all these call recordings before the end of the Default Period or any extended back up period the AGT agreed with the Customer.

9.2 Call recording transfer facility: Upon request, the AGT can provide a bespoke quotation for a solution to archive and transfer call recordings to a Customer's owned or managed storage. The AGT will require the Customer to provide the AGT with access to the Customer's owned or managed storage to enable the transfer via the solution. The AGT will use reasonable endeavours to ensure that calls or users marked or enabled for recording have their recordings saved and archived for the agreed period. It is the Customer's responsibility to assess if the transfer of the relevant call recordings is successful and to notify the AGT promptly about any issues with the transfer. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, the AGT shall not be responsible for any loss or corruption of data connected to any transfer of call recordings to the Customer's owned or managed storage device and the AGT's only responsibility will be to use reasonable endeavours to re-transfer the call recordings to the Customer's owned or managed storage device.

9.3 The Customer shall assess the call recording facility and the call recording transfer facility (if applicable) to ensure that they meet its requirements.

9.4 It is the Customer's responsibility to ensure that the Customer complies with any applicable legislation connected to call recordings and where applicable to notify the relevant parties, that the calls are being recorded. The Customer shall be responsible for seeking independent legal advice to ensure that its use of the call recording facility is compliant with applicable legislation.

9.5 The AGT will allow the Customer to decide whether recordings should be deleted or returned on termination of the contract.

9.6 The AGT may from time to time provide number portability, when the AGT's underlying AGTs allow such capability, in accordance with this clause 9.

- 9.7 To initiate a request to port a number from another provider the Customer will need to complete a number port form for each number the Customer wishes to port to the AGT. The AGT will send to the Customer a number port form via email which the Customer will need to complete, sign and submit to the AGT via email. The number port form can be requested to the AGT by email, via the AGT's website or by calling the AGT.
- 9.8 Once the AGT receives the number port form signed by the Customer, the AGT will send the port request to the relevant provider, and inform the Customer whether the port is accepted or not (after the AGT hears from the relevant provider).
- 9.9 Where the Customer agrees to transfer to the AGT the call services it receives from another provider (and requests number porting), the Customer authorises the AGT to:
- 9.9.1 include the telephone numbers to be ported on the relevant number port form; and
 - 9.9.2 to forward appropriate details of the port application to the losing provider and/or to the underlying AGT as applicable.
- 9.10 The Customer will receive a notification of the transfer from the losing provider and will have to pay the port charge and any additional charges related to the number(s) port.
- 9.11 The Customer acknowledges and affirms that:
- 9.11.1 the information provided by the Customer on any number port form will be used by the AGT when requesting the number port.
 - 9.11.2 the AGT will not review Customer's port request and that any inaccuracies (e.g. inaccurate or incorrect information) may lead to the number port being rejected by the losing provider.
- 9.12 The AGT reserves the right to charge a reasonable fee to the Customer for any extra port charges incurred and any extra work carried out by the AGT arising from such inaccuracies and subsequent rejections.
- 9.13 The AGT's ability to port the numbers is subject to the losing provider and the underlying AGTs being able, and agreeing, to port the numbers.
- 9.14 Where the Customer is provided with a telephone number (including a code) as part of the Contract, then that code and number belongs to the AGT and the Customer will have no right to keep that number nor to sell, dispose or transfer that number at any time. The AGT will use reasonable endeavours to ensure that the Customer is able to keep the numbers during the term of the Contract but the AGT reserves the right to change the telephone number on notice at the AGT's reasonable discretion.
- 9.15 The Customer acknowledges that where a number is to be ported away from a losing provider, this may also result in termination of the line on which the number was previously allocated.

- 9.16 In some cases the service may not be compatible for analogue lines that are being utilised for facsimile machines. This may result in loss of service. In such instances an alternative e-fax service may be offered to the Customer on request and if available by the AGT.
- 9.17 The Customer hereby agrees that it is the Customer's responsibility to maintain a traditional land line with which to contact the emergency services (including but not limited to the numbers 999 and 112) in the event that a VOIP Call has poor or no connectivity.
- 9.18 The Customer acknowledges that the quality of a VOIP Call may be of a lower quality than the quality of a call on a traditional land line.
- 9.19 The Customer acknowledges that VoIP services may not be available in the event of power failure, internet failure or network disruption.
- 9.20 The Customer is responsible for maintaining alternative means of contacting emergency services at all times.

10. IT SUPPORT

- 10.1 Along with the other conditions, clauses 10.1 – 10.14 shall apply to IT Support where provided for under the Order Form and clauses 10.15 – 10.30 shall apply to Internet Services where provided for under the Order Form.
- 10.2 The AGT will provide IT Support during Business Hours. If the Customer requests the AGT to carry out IT Support outside of Business Hours, the AGT will use its reasonable endeavours to comply with this request but will charge the Customer for such services at its then current rates or as set out in the Order Form.
- 10.3 With regard to IT Support, the Supplier shall use reasonable endeavours to:
- 10.3.1 respond to valid Calls within the response times set out in the Order Form, but any such timeframes shall be estimates only and time shall not be of the essence of the Contract (the time taken to respond to a Call will only be measured during Business Hours);
 - 10.3.2 rectify defects or malfunctions in the Equipment on the telephone or by use of remote access in accordance with the Order Form;
 - 10.3.3 if a defect or malfunction in the Equipment cannot be resolved on the telephone or by remote access, the AGT will use reasonable endeavours to visit the Customer's Site within the timeframes set out in the Order Form (and subject to any charges set out in the Order Form or these conditions);
 - 10.3.4 when carrying out work in accordance with these conditions, the AGT will use its reasonable endeavours to return the Equipment to service and, subject to these conditions, reinstate the Customer's applications.
- 10.4 The AGT may at its reasonable discretion provide a permanent replacement part for the Equipment, either new or refurbished, and on exchange that part becomes the property of the Customer, and the faulty part replaced

becomes the property of the AGT (provided the AGT obtains the Customer's prior consent before retaining such property).

- 10.5 The AGT may repair the Equipment away from the Customer's Site when it considers it necessary to do so.
- 10.6 The AGT may, at its discretion, lend the Customer temporary replacement equipment (as compatible as may be available) while repairs are carried out. Equipment loaned to the Customer remains the AGT's property and will be returned to the AGT on demand. The Customer is entirely responsible for such equipment and will indemnify the AGT in respect of any loss or damage to that equipment.
- 10.7 The AGT may make use of new releases, patches and updates of any Software owned by third-parties to rectify known problems where this is permitted under the applicable software licence agreement.
- 10.8 Where the AGT is required to carry out or does carry out work that is subsequently found to be outside IT Support, the AGT shall be entitled to charge for that work at its then current rates.
- 10.9 Whilst every effort is made to maintain a remote access link to the Equipment, the AGT will not be liable for any loss suffered by the Customer if for any reason the remote access link is unavailable or interrupted for any period of time.
- 10.10 The AGT will, as often as it thinks necessary (save in the event of an emergency) upon reasonable notice carry out a System Audit within Business Hours to confirm that, in the AGT's opinion, the Equipment is in reasonable operating condition.
- 10.11 For the avoidance of doubt, IT Support does not extend to:
 - 10.11.1 any Equipment not specified or included in the Order Form including any part of the Equipment which is in any way changed from that included in the Order Form;
 - 10.11.2 any Equipment which was, in the AGT's reasonable opinion, operating in an unstable or unsuitable manner prior to the commencement of IT Support;
 - 10.11.3 any work arising as a result of any breach by the Customer of any of its obligations under these conditions;
 - 10.11.4 any work arising from any incident, willful act or any error or omission in the operation of the Equipment or any other cause (except for wear and tear) which is not due to the neglect or default of the AGT;
 - 10.11.5 any failure or defect caused by Goods or Software not covered by these conditions;
 - 10.11.6 failures or defects due to manufacture or design defects over which the AGT has no control; 10.11.7 refurbishment or repair of casings or outer surfaces;

- 10.11.8 any work to accessories, alterations, attachments or any other equipment that is external to the Equipment not identified within the Order Form;
 - 10.11.9 reinstatement of customised versions of the standard desktop/operating system;
 - 10.11.10 reinstatement of the Customer's software and data not identified within the Order Form;
 - 10.11.11 any consultancy or training by the AGT;
 - 10.11.12 integration of the Equipment or any part thereof with other systems;
 - 10.11.13 cleansing of viruses and spyware, or resolving the consequences of security breaches and incompatibilities in Goods and/or Software;
 - 10.11.14 upgrading the Customer's operating platform to be able to operate the Customer's selected software applications;
 - 10.11.15 consumable supplies or accessories such as magnetic media, batteries, print heads, toner cartridges, ink, paper, and any other items identified as consumable by the Equipment manufacturer, unless listed in the Order Form;
 - 10.11.16 any Equipment in respect of which a notice has been served by the AGT under clause 10.12 or clause 10.14;
 - 10.11.17 any work arising by reason of any maintenance or repair work carried out in respect of the Equipment by a third-party not previously approved in writing by the AGT;
 - 10.11.18 in respect of any personal digital assistants or other mobile solutions comprised within the Equipment, anything other than support of any third-party Software to enable synchronisation to such server of the Customer as is specified in the Order Form;
 - 10.11.19 any services which are specifically excluded under this Contract;
 - 10.11.20 data recovery services (which will be charged separately in accordance with the AGT's then current rates).
- 10.12 The AGT will give the Customer written notice if, in its reasonable opinion, the Equipment (or any part of it) is identified as "end of life", becomes beyond reasonable repair or spare parts become not readily available, or if faults and/or its condition are such that overhaul or replacement is necessary at which point any obligations of the AGT to provide IT Support in respect of such equipment will be suspended. If the Customer declines to have the Equipment overhauled or replaced at its expense within thirty days of such notification, the AGT may on written notice exclude such equipment from this Contract and refund to the Customer by way of credit note a fair proportion of any charges which have been paid by the Customer in respect of such equipment from the end of the notice period and will remove any

loan equipment relating to the said equipment from the end of the notice period.

10.13 The provisions of clause 10.12 will apply equally in respect of any software included within the Equipment which, in the reasonable opinion of the AGT, is no longer economically viable to maintain or requires upgrading or updating.

10.14 Prior to commencement of IT Support, the AGT may during Business Hours inspect the Equipment, or any part of it, at the Customer's Site to confirm that it is, in the AGT's reasonable opinion, in full working order in accordance with the manufacturer's requirements. If work is required to put the Equipment in such full working order the AGT will notify the Customer accordingly. If the Customer declines to have such work carried out at its expense within thirty days of such notification, the AGT may on written notice exclude such equipment from IT Support and will refund to the Customer by way of credit note a fair proportion of any charges which have been paid by the Customer in respect of such equipment from the end of the notice period.

10a. INTERNET SERVICES

10.15 Along with the other conditions, clause 10a shall apply to Internet Services where provided for under the Order Form.

10.16 Unless otherwise agreed between the parties in writing, the Internet Services shall be performed during Business Hours either by remote access or on Premises basis as applicable.

10.17 Travel and accommodation shall be charged at cost to the Customer, subject to the parties' agreement in advance.

10.18 The Customer may incur additional charges, including, but not limited to the following fee rates:

10.18.1 support outside of Business Hours (subject to availability on a best endeavour basis), at a rate of: £150 per hour;

10.18.2 on Premises visits, (subject to availability on a best endeavour basis), at a rate of: £0.00 per hour

(during Business Hours) and £150 per every hour (outside Business Hours);
and

10.18.3 add/move/changes to the network at a rate of: £80 per hour.

10.18.4 For the avoidance of doubt, the services provided by AGT in clause 10.18 is offered on a best endeavours basis only. The Customer acknowledges that this is not a guaranteed service, and AGT shall not be held liable for failure to provide such service.

10.19 For the avoidance of doubt, the Customer shall be responsible for all costs in respect of and in association of third-party costs (including, but not limited to, licences and/or subscriptions) within ten days receipt of an invoice and to keep an active direct debit.

10.20 If the Customer cancels an order in the Order Form, or any part of it before the Internet Services are provisioned, AGT shall have the right to charge and the Customer shall pay the applicable cancellation charge in the sum of £200, for work already carried out (or which cannot be prevented from being carried out) by AGT or its personnel up to the point of cancellation.

10.21 The Customer must inform AGT of any faults in a timely manner via email to help@agtcs.co.uk or in the event of an emergency, via telephone on 01253 808472 without undue delay.

10.22 If any maintenance or repair work results from reasons outside of AGT's reasonable control, AGT reserves the right to charge the Customer a "special faults investigation charge" in the fixed sum of £200 for any such work.

10.23 AGT reserves the right to charge an "abortive visit charge", if a fault is raised by the Customer, and an engineer visits the Premises and discovers that the fault is not a result of a failure or defect in the Internet Services.

10.24 All contact between AGT and End Users in relation to the Internet Services will be conducted through the Customer. AGT may contact the End User in relation to the Internet Services:

10.24.1 to confirm the End User's availability for a provision or repair appointment; or

10.24.2 to assist in fault diagnosis; or

10.24.3 where it is necessary for the proper performance of its obligations under the Contract.

10.25 Subject to supplier engineer availability, AGT lead times and delivery dates for the provision of Internet Services are set out below (where the lead and delivery times refer to the acceptance of the order by AGT):

Order Type	Target Provision Timeline (minimum)		
IPStream / ADSL2+	FTTC	FTTP	
New Provide	5 working days	10 working days	Over 20 working days
Simultaneous Provide	12 working days	12 working days	n/a
CP-CP Migration	10 working days	10 working days	n/a
Succession Provide (FTTP)	n/a	n/a	1 working day
Modify (speed/profile/care level)	1 working day	1 working day	1 working day
Cease	5 working days	5 working days	5 working days

10.25.1 The Customer acknowledges that any failure by AGT to comply with the timelines above will not result in any financial compensation.

10.25.2 In the event that Internet Services become delayed, for whatever reason, updates to the lead times / delivery will be notified to the Customer via email. Service Levels

- 10.26 AGT will use the reasonable skill and care of a competent service provider in providing the Internet Services, however the Customer accepts and acknowledges that it is technically impracticable to provide the Internet Services entirely free of faults and AGT does not undertake to do so.
- 10.27 AGT shall not be held liable for any delays, delivery failures, or any other loss or damage resulting from any failure or outage of the Internet Services or any network and the customer shall be responsible for ensuring it has appropriate back-up systems in place.
- 10.28 AGT shall not be held liable for any failure by AGT's suppliers to meet the Service Levels.
- 10.29 The Service Levels will not apply in respect of the following:
- 10.29.1 the Customer's failure to provide assistance or information in fault finding to AGT from the Customer, the End User or any third party;
- 10.29.2 outages or loss or failure of service resulting from emergency or scheduled maintenance that affects availability of all or any part of the Internet Services;
- 10.29.3 faults which are the result of misuse, interference or a malicious act by the Customer, the End User or any third party outside of AGT's control;
- 10.29.4 faults which are the result of data transmission originating from equipment owned or managed by the Customer or an End User;
- 10.29.5 any outage and/or loss or failure of service caused by:
- a) any acts or omissions of the Customer in breach of this Contract;
 - b) the Customer's software;
 - c) any changes that the Customer has made (other than where such changes have been approved in writing by AGT or undertaken upon the written instruction of AGT);
 - d) any outage or loss or failure of service resulting from the severance or break in the Internet Services by any third party outside of AGT's control; or
 - e) any outage or loss or failure of service resulting from any denial of service attack, hacking attempt or Force Majeure Event.
- 10.30 The Service Levels for the Internet Services are as set out below (In this paragraph the following definitions shall apply):
- 'Clock Hours' means the period of time (excluding Parked Time) elapsed following confirmation of a fault being logged with the AGT internet technical support team, where a unique fault reference number has been provided
- 'Parked Time' means the period of time where the reported fault is outside of the control of the AGT internet technical support team, for example waiting for the Customer and / or End User to complete diagnostics, on-site investigations, when dealing with any non-AGT provided equipment or service related issues, or awaiting site visit access to be arranged.

Service Level	Target Response Time (Business Hours)	Target Restoration Time (Clock Hours)
Standard Care	4 BH	40 CH
Enhanced Care	3 BH	20 CH
Critical Care	3 BH	8 CH

11. CUSTOMER'S EQUIPMENT OBLIGATIONS: THE CUSTOMER'S ATTENTION IS PARTICULARLY DRAWN TO THIS CLAUSE

11.1 The Customer shall:

11.1.1 keep the Equipment in the environmental conditions recommended by the Equipment manufacturer and the AGT (where applicable) and ensure that the external surfaces, cables and fittings of the Equipment are kept clean and in good condition;

11.1.2 ensure that the Equipment is only used by properly trained staff in accordance with the manufacturer's user instructions, current computing practice and instructions issued by the AGT from time to time;

11.1.3 ensure that only personnel authorised by the AGT adjust, or the Customer's in-house IT support personnel, modify, configure, maintain, repair, replace or remove any part of the Equipment;

11.1.4 maintain adequate records of the use, maintenance and malfunction of the Equipment and will provide the AGT with such information and assistance concerning the Equipment, its application, use, location and environment as the AGT may reasonably require to enable it to carry out its obligations under this Contract;

11.1.5 immediately notify the AGT if there is any failure of the Equipment and will allow the AGT full and free access to the Equipment and all documentation, software, materials and services necessary for the provision of this Contract;

11.1.6 ensure that relevant trained and experienced staff are available when required by the AGT and to provide the AGT with information required by the AGT to diagnose and/or repair the Equipment;

11.1.7 where the AGT provides remote diagnostic services in respect of the Equipment, the Customer will put and keep in place a remote access link to the Equipment which is acceptable to the AGT;

11.1.8 inform the AGT immediately in writing that the Equipment or any part of

it has changed;

- 11.1.9 notify the AGT of a change in the location of any part of the Equipment. Whilst any Equipment is being moved, all associated AGT obligations under this Contract will be suspended. IT Support will be reinstated following re-installation of the Equipment provided that the Equipment has not been damaged or affected during the move. If the Equipment has been damaged or affected during the move the AGT shall have the option to inspect such Equipment at its then current rates;
- 11.1.10 put and keep in place adequate security measures to protect the Equipment and any other software or data from viruses, harmful code or unauthorised access. The AGT shall not be responsible for any unauthorised access to the Equipment by means of hacking, any unauthorised access of the Equipment with intent to commit or facilitate the commission of an offence or any unauthorised modification of Equipment by a third-party;
- 11.1.11 be solely responsible for any connection charges, line rental charges and call charges in relation to the Equipment;
- 11.1.12 adhere to any responsibilities set out in this Contract;
- 11.1.13 procure that the Equipment is used in accordance with the Guidelines;
- 11.1.14 maintain sufficient and dedicated broadband connectivity;
- 11.1.15 maintain sufficient security infrastructure;
- 11.1.16 keep all data, including user ID and passwords confidential;
- 11.1.17 comply with the following guidelines relating to emergency services (including dialling 999 and/or 112):
- 11.1.17.1 inform the AGT whether it will use, or is likely to use, multiple hosted telephony endpoints via a single Phone Support account;
 - 11.1.17.2 convey to the AGT all Phone Support originated emergency calls for onward transmission to an emergency call center;
 - 11.1.17.3 convey all records of its Authorised Users who use the emergency services, including their complete name, physical address (including post code), complete telephone number for contacting them, which emergency organisation may use for calling such person;
 - 11.1.17.4 maintain accuracy of its, and its Authorised Users', information and provide the AGT with all installation addresses of its Authorised Users, if such Authorised Users are either using a nomadic application such as a softphone or are using the same Phone Support account details over multiple hosted telephony endpoints. Failure to notify changes may mean it is not possible for emergency operators to identify caller's location and phone number when dialling emergency services;

11.1.17.5 the Customer must always be contactable via their contact telephone number by the emergency operator to confirm their location information. The contact telephone number must not be connected to an automated answering system;

11.1.17.6 the Customer must provide its address to the AGT for submission to the emergency center for processing.

11.2 The Customer hereby agrees that the AGT shall have the right at any time to access the Equipment remotely for the purpose of providing the relevant Services. The Customer acknowledges and agrees that such remote diagnostic services may be undertaken at times where the Customer is unavailable (for example, outside the Customer's core business hours) and the AGT shall have the right to perform any diagnostic and maintenance services as it sees fit even if it has not been possible to contact the Customer and inform the Customer of the proposed performance of such services.

11.3 Unless specifically agreed in the Order Form, the Customer is responsible for the cost of any third-party Software upgrades which the AGT advises are required.

11.4 IT IS THE CUSTOMER'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY, IN A MANNER ACCEPTABLE TO THE AGT, TO OPERATE AND VERIFY A PROPER BACK UP ROUTINE, MAINTAINING ALL BACK UP COPIES IN A SECURE ENVIRONMENT SUCH THAT THEY CAN, AND WILL BE PROVIDED TO THE AGT WHEN REQUIRED.

12a. AGT's GENERAL OBLIGATIONS

12a.1 The AGT shall use its reasonable endeavours to:

12a.1.1 deliver the Services in accordance with any Specification in all material respects;

12a.1.2 meet the performance dates specified in any Specification, but any such dates shall be estimates only and time shall not be of the essence of the Contract;

12a.1.3 keep administrator passwords secure;

12a.1.4 provide the Services in accordance with the applicable Service Levels;

12a.1.5 from time to time suspend or change any user names or passwords issued to the Customer. The AGT shall give the Customer notice of any suspension or changes where reasonably practicable

12a.2 The AGT may at its discretion appoint a project manager to liaise with the Customer on all matters relating to the Services. The AGT shall use reasonable endeavours to ensure that the same person acts as project manager throughout the provision of the Services but may replace him from time to time where reasonably necessary in the interests of the AGT's business.

12a.3 The AGT will:

12a.3.1 ensure relevant Software, Services and Equipment are available to the Customer in line with the Service Levels;

12a.3.2 respond to support requests as prescribed under the Service Levels and use its reasonable endeavours to escalate and resolve issues in an appropriate, as soon as reasonably practical.

12a.4 AGT shall provide the Services in accordance with this Contract and all Applicable Laws.

12b. AGT's DISCLAIMERS AND EXCLUSIONS

12b.1 For the avoidance of doubt, unless agreed in the Order Form, the AGT shall not be held liable nor responsible under this Contract:

12b.1.1 for the protection of User passwords, these shall solely be the Customer's responsibility (as prescribed under clause 13.1.10);

12b.1.2 for any cyber security services;

12b.1.3 to the Customer if the AGT's recommendations have not been actioned, followed or observed;

12b.1.4 to the Customer should the Customer prevent, or delay, the AGT from its performance of any maintenance and updates under the Contract;

12b.1.5 for any Third-Party software work without a relevant maintenance contract;

12b.1.6 for any data recovery related services;

12b.1.7 for adding, moving or changing additions to the network;

12b.1.8 the installation of new Goods;

12b.1.9 physically moving any Goods;

12b.1.10 for new user setups and/or new builds;

12b.1.11 if the Customer prevents the AGT from the performance of any required maintenance and updates;

12b.1.12 the Customer shall not make any unauthorised changes to the configuration or set up of Equipment, Software or Services, without the AGT's prior written consent; or 12b.1.13 otherwise outside of the prescribed Order Form.

12b.2 Subject to clause 12b.2.1, any AGT template policy documents provided to the Customer shall be for reference only.

12b.2.1 The AGT strongly recommends that the Customer seeks independent professional legal advice prior to the implementation of any template policies shared by the AGT under clause 12b.2.

12b.3 If the Customer requests the AGT to provide administrator passwords in respect of any Software, otherwise under this Contract, such requests shall be subject to the following clauses:

12b.3.1 Prior to the release of any administrator passwords to the Customer by the AGT, the AGT shall use a two-factor authentication process with the Customer;

12b.3.2 the AGT shall not be held liable for the Customer's actions, or otherwise, in relation to the sharing of administrator passwords; and

12b.3.3 for the avoidance of doubt, the AGT strongly recommends that such administrator passwords are not shared with the Customer.

12b.4 The AGT does not guarantee any uptime in connection with the Contract, and shall not be in breach of the Contract if the Customer's systems, servers or internet goes down through no fault of the AGT.

12b.5 For the avoidance of doubt, any Audit Service shall not be construed as legal advice. The Customer shall seek independent professional legal advice in this regard.

12c. ACCESS TO PREMISES IN RELATION TO INTERNET SERVICES

12c.1 AGT will notify the Customer as soon as is reasonably practicable if either AGT or its personnel, requires access to the Premises to conduct a survey or install the Services or to carry out repairs, maintenance or upgrades.

12c.2 Where such notice is received by the Customer under clause 12c.1, the Customer shall allow AGT or its personnel access to the Premises at a pre-arranged appointment time.

12c.3 If the Customer fails to attend, or allow its personnel access to the Premises at a pre-arranged appointment time (whether an engineer's visit is required for installation, repair, or any other reason), then AGT may charge the Customer in accordance with clause 5.2 above.

12c.4 The Customer shall:

12c.4.1 inform and keep AGT and its personnel up to date, of all health and safety and security requirements that apply at any of the Premises;

12c.4.2 ensure that any Premises comply with Applicable Laws including any health and safety laws or

12c.4.3 if requested by AGT or as specified in the relevant Order Form, in a timely manner and at no charge ensure the provision of access to the Premises for AGT's personnel, including any relevant office accommodation, data and other facilities as

required for the provision of the Services (including installation, maintenance and upgrades).

- 12c.5 AGT shall use reasonable endeavours to observe all health and safety and security requirements that apply at the Premises and that have been communicated to it under clause 12c.4 provided that it shall not be liable under this Contract if, as a result of such observation, it is in breach of any of its obligation under this Contract.

13. CUSTOMER'S GENERAL OBLIGATIONS: THE CUSTOMER'S ATTENTION IS PARTICULARLY DRAWN TO THIS CLAUSE

- 13.1 The Customer shall:
- 13.1.1 ensure that any information contained in any Order Form (including any applicable Specification) is correct, complete and accurate;
 - 13.1.2 co-operate with the AGT in all matters relating to the Services;
 - 13.1.3 appoint a project manager (or suitably qualified member of staff) who shall have the authority to contractually bind the Customer on matters relating to the Services;
 - 13.1.4 provide in a timely manner such access to the Customer's Site and data, and such office accommodation and other facilities, as is requested by the AGT;
 - 13.1.5 provide in a timely manner such information as the AGT may request, and ensure that such information is accurate in all material respects;
 - 13.1.6 ensure in the interests of health and safety that the AGT's personnel, while on the Customer's Site, are at all times familiar with the Customer's Site's safety procedures;
 - 13.1.7 be responsible (at its own cost) for preparing the relevant premises for the supply of the Services;
 - 13.1.8 comply with any applicable laws;
 - 13.1.9 take all such steps as may be necessary to ensure the health, safety and welfare of any of the AGT's personnel who visit any premises of or on behalf of the Customer; and
 - 13.1.10 keep User passwords confidential and secure.
- 13.2 If the AGT's performance of its obligations under the Contract is prevented or delayed by any act or omission of the Customer or the Customer's agents, sub-contractors or employees, the Customer shall in all circumstances be liable to pay to the AGT on demand all reasonable costs, charges or losses sustained or incurred by it (including, without limitation, any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profit and loss of reputation, loss or damage to property, injury to or death of any person and loss of opportunity to deploy resources elsewhere), subject to the AGT confirming such costs, charges and losses to the Customer in writing.

- 13.3 The Customer shall not, without the prior written consent of the AGT, at any time from the date of the Contract to the expiry of six months after the completion of the Services, solicit or entice away from the AGT or employ or attempt to employ any person who is, or has been, engaged as an employee or sub-contractor of the AGT, except that the Customer shall not be in breach of this clause 13.3 if it hires an employee or sub-contractor of the AGT as a result of a recruitment campaign not specifically targeted to any employees or sub-contractors of the AGT.
- 13.4 Any consent given by the AGT in accordance with condition 13.3 shall be subject to the Customer paying to the AGT on demand a sum equivalent to 50% of the then current annual remuneration of the AGT's employee or sub-contractor or, if higher, 50% of the annual remuneration to be paid by the Customer to such employee or sub-contractor.
- 13.5 Where necessary, the AGT may, at its sole discretion, procure the services of third-parties in order to generally assist with the Services, and facilitate updates to the Customer's Software and/or Equipment.
- 13.6 Where clause 13.5 applies, the AGT accepts no liability in relation to the acts or omissions of the third-party, including any corruption or such other disruptive effect caused by, including but not limited to, any Malicious Software, malware or such other hack caused to any software program or code, where a third-parties' systems and/or software become compromised, hacked or infiltrated.
- 13.7 The Customer hereby agrees that, where necessary the AGT shall acquire any licences and/or subscriptions from third-party providers in the provision of the Services, all costs in respect of and in association of the licences and/or subscriptions shall be payable by the Customer within ten working days of receipt of an invoice.
- 13.8 The Customer warrants and represents that:
- 13.8.1 it has the full capacity and authority to enter into and perform this Contract and that this Contract is executed by a duly authorised representative of the Customer;
- 13.8.2 it has the authority to grant any rights to be granted to the AGT under this Contract, including the right to provide the Software and Goods to the AGT as indicated in this Contract and for the same to be used in the provision of the Services and otherwise in connection with this Contract; and
- 13.8.3 it owns or has obtained valid licences, consents, permissions and rights to use and where necessary to license to the AGT, any materials reasonably necessary for the fulfilment of all its obligations under this Contract, including any third-party licences and consents in respect of any Software.
- 13.9 The Customer warrants that:
- 13.9.1 it shall comply with and use the Services in accordance with the terms of this Contract and all applicable laws, and shall not do any

act that shall infringe the rights of any third-party including the publishing or transmission of any materials contrary to relevant laws;

13.9.2 it shall comply with all laws and regulations applicable to the Customer in performing its obligations under this Contract; and

13.9.3 the AGT's possession and use in accordance with this Contract of any materials (including third-party materials supplied by the Customer to the AGT) shall not cause the AGT to infringe the rights, including any Intellectual Property Rights, of any third-party.

13a. CUSTOMER OBLIGATIONS IN RELATION TO INTERNET SERVICES: THE CUSTOMER'S ATTENTION IS PARTICULARLY DRAWN TO THIS CLAUSE

13a.1 The Customer shall:

13a.1.1 co-operate with AGT in all matters relating to the Services;

13a.1.2 comply with all Applicable Laws;

13a.1.3 maintain at its own expense appropriate administration facilities and systems as may be necessary to receive the Services;

13a.1.4 keep AGT informed of its activities concerning the promotion and sale of its products and services insofar as it affects the provision of the Services;

13a.1.5 promptly provide AGT with all information, items and materials in any form (whether owned by the Customer or a third-party) required under an Order Form or otherwise as AGT may reasonably require in connection with the Services and ensure that they are accurate and complete;

13a.1.6 provide, or procure, all equipment or third-party services necessary for the Customer to receive and use the Services including any Customer premises equipment, telephone lines and any other additional equipment or services;

13a.1.7 before the Services start date, obtain and maintain all permits, licences and consents and comply with all relevant legislation as required to enable AGT to perform the Services, including in relation to the use of the Customer;

13a.1.8 ensure that all Customer materials are in good working order and suitable for the purposes of receiving and using the Services and conform to all applicable UK standards or requirements;

13a.1.9 take all reasonable and appropriate steps to ensure the security of all user names and passwords issued by AGT or used to access the Customer portal or other AGT systems;

13a.1.10 notify AGT as soon as reasonably practicable if it becomes aware that any user names or passwords have become known to, or used by, any unauthorised person;

- 13a.1.11 not to engage in 'slamming' or disrupt or allow any third-party to disrupt the Services or any other service provided by AGT to the Customer or other communications providers by transferring End Users in the Customer portal without each express permission;
- 13a.1.12 be responsible for any form of automated dialling system which the Customer may set up (including the reliability of such system and any call costs which may be incurred as a result of its use);
- 13a.1.13 appropriately configure the Customer's internal network and any interruption to the Services resulting from such configuration shall not be regarded as an interruption or suspension of the Services by AGT;
- 13a.1.14 notify AGT as soon as reasonably practicable if it becomes aware of any faults;;
- 13a.1.15 follow the procedure for fault reporting as set out in the applicable Service Level;
- 13a.1.16 communicate fully with the End User regarding the provision of the Services including any communication advised by AGT;
- 13a.1.17 comply with any additional responsibilities of the Customer as may be agreed in an Order Form or required to provision a Service including compliance with the applicable AGT's reasonable- 13a.2 The Customer shall not use, and shall ensure that End Users do not use, the Services:
 - 13a.2.1 illegally, unlawfully or fraudulently or in connection with any criminal offence, including theft, fraud, piracy, drug-trafficking, money laundering or terrorism;
 - 13a.2.2 to send, knowingly receive, upload, download or use any material which violates any Applicable Laws or is offensive, abusive, indecent, defamatory, obscene or menacing, or in breach of copyright, a duty of confidence, privacy or any other third-party rights;
 - 13a.2.3 to "spam" or to send or provide unsolicited advertising or promotional material or knowingly to receive responses to any spam, unsolicited advertising or promotional material sent or provided by any third-party;
 - 13a.2.4 for the improper use of a public electronic communications network which is or would be an offence under Section 127 of the Communications Act 2003;
 - 13a.2.5 for any unauthorised access or denial of service attacks which is or would be an offence under the Computer Misuse Act 1990;
 - 13a.2.6 to commit an offence under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000;
 - 13a.2.7 to commit an offence under any other Applicable Laws
 - 13a.2.8 in contravention of any licences or third-party rights;
 - 13a.2.9 in contravention of this Contract; or

13a.2.10 in any way which, in AGT's opinion is, or is likely to be, detrimental to the provision of the Services to the Customer or to any other AGT customer or to AGT's business or reputation.

13a.3 If AGT's performance of its obligations under this Contract is prevented or delayed by an act or omission of the Customer, its agents, subcontractors, consultants or employees, then, without prejudice to any other right or remedy it may have, AGT shall be allowed an extension of time to perform its obligations equal to the delay caused by the Customer.

13a.4 The Customer acknowledges that, whilst AGT shall take all reasonable steps to minimise property damage during installation or maintenance of the Services, the Customer (or the relevant End User) is responsible for any remedial works, including any decorating, required following such installation or maintenance.

14. CHANGE CONTROL

14.1 The project managers of the Customer and AGT shall meet on a regular basis to discuss matters relating to the Services. If either party wishes to change the scope of the Services, it shall submit details of the requested change to the other in writing.

14.2 If either party requests a change to the scope or execution of the Services, the AGT shall, within a reasonable time, provide a written estimate to the Customer of:

14.2.1 the likely time required to implement the change;

14.2.2 any variations to the AGT's charges arising from the change;

14.2.3 the likely effect of the change in respect of the Services;

14.2.4 any other impact of the change on the terms of the Contract.

14.3 If the Customer wishes the AGT to proceed with the change, the AGT has no obligation to do so unless and until the parties have agreed in writing on the necessary variations to its charges, the Services, the relevant Specification and any other relevant terms of the Contract to take account of the change.

14.4 Notwithstanding clause 14.3 the AGT may, from time to time and without notice, change the Services in order to comply with any applicable safety or statutory requirements, provided that such changes do not materially affect the nature, scope of, or the charges for the Services.

14.5 The AGT may charge for the time it spends assessing a request for change from the Customer on a time and materials basis in accordance with clause 15.4.

15. CHARGES AND PAYMENT

15.1 In respect of the sale of Goods:

15.1.1 payment will be made by the Customer on the date(s) agreed in writing between the AGT and the Customer at the point of order of the Goods;

15.1.2 unless otherwise agreed in writing by the AGT, payment will be made by way of direct debit;

15.1.3 invoices for Goods will ordinarily be issued on delivery of the Goods. If the Goods are specific

to the Customer or if the Customer fails to take delivery when required by the AGT, the AGT may invoice the Customer at any time after the Goods become available;

15.1.4 as notified from time to time by the AGT, the Customer may be required prior to the delivery of Goods to pay a deposit to secure any order or part thereof;

15.1.5 any quantity discount given by the AGT at the point of order may be removed if the order quantity is subsequently reduced.

15.2 In respect of Phone Support or IT Support:

15.2.1 the charges quoted in the Order Form shall apply in respect of the Initial Term and any Extended Term(s);

15.2.2 the Customer will pay the charges to the AGT on the Effective Date, or within 10 days of the AGT's invoice.

15.3 Clause 15.4 shall apply if the Services are to be provided on a time-and-materials basis. Clause 15.5 shall apply if the Services are to be provided for a fixed price. The remainder of this clause 15 shall apply in either case.

15.4 Where the Services are provided on a time-and-materials basis:

15.4.1 the charges payable for the Services shall be calculated in accordance with the AGT's current standard fee rates (set out in the Order Form or as updated from time to time in writing by the AGT);

15.4.2 the AGT's current standard fee rates (set out in the Order Form or as updated from time to time in writing by the AGT) are calculated on the basis of an eight-hour day worked between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm on weekdays (excluding weekends and public holidays);

15.4.3 the AGT shall be entitled to charge at an overtime at its standard rates for time worked by members of the project team outside the hours referred to in clause 15.4.2 on a pro-rata basis;

15.4.4 the AGT shall invoice the Customer at the start of the project monthly in advance for its charges for time, expenses and materials (together with VAT where appropriate) for the month concerned, calculated as provided in this clause 15.

15.5 Where the Services are provided for a fixed price the total price for the Services shall be the amount set out in the Order Form. The total price shall be paid to the AGT in instalments as set out in the Order Form on it achieving any relevant milestone. On achieving a performance date in the Order Form, the AGT shall invoice the Customer for the charges that are then payable, together with expenses and the costs of materials (and VAT, where appropriate).

- 15.6 Unless otherwise stated in writing, the Customer shall pay each invoice submitted to it by the AGT in full, and in cleared funds, within 10 days of receipt.
- 15.7 All waiting time spent by any employees or agents of the AGT (which includes any time which had been allocated to a Customer by the AGT and which is not utilised by such Customer for any of the reasons set out in this clause) as a result of any delay, variation or failure by the Customer to comply with these conditions (which for these purposes includes any delays or postponements by the Customer of any installation dates specified by the AGT, of dates of scheduled service visits or otherwise) will be payable by the Customer to the AGT at the AGT's then current rates.
- 15.8 The Customer shall pay any chargeable expenses and disbursements which are incurred by the AGT's personnel on behalf of the Customer including but not limited to hotels, subsistence, travelling, mileage at 40p per mile, supplies, telephone charges, copying charges and the cost of any materials or services reasonably and properly provided by third-parties required by the AGT for the performance of this Contract.
- 15.9 If any payments from the Customer under these conditions are payable by instalments, the Customer will pay such instalments in advance by direct debit or such other method as the AGT may agree, at the intervals agreed in writing with the AGT.
- 15.10 Without prejudice to any other right or remedy that the AGT may have, if the Customer fails to pay the AGT on any due date the AGT shall:
- 15.10.1 charge interest on such sum from the due date for payment at the annual rate of 4% above the base lending rate from time to time of the Bank of England, but at 4% a year for any period when that base rate is below 0%, accruing on a daily basis and being compounded quarterly until payment is made, whether before or after any judgment.
- 15.11 Time for payment shall be of the essence of the Contract.
- 15.12 All payments payable to the AGT under the Contract shall become due immediately on termination of the Contract, despite any other provision. This condition is without prejudice to any right to claim for interest under the law, or any such right under the Contract.
- 15.13 All amounts due under the Contract shall be paid by the Customer to the AGT in full without any setoff, counterclaim, deduction or withholding (other than any deduction or withholding of tax as required by law). The AGT may, without prejudice to any other rights it may have, set off any liability of the Customer to the AGT against any liability of the AGT to the Customer.
- 15.14 If any payments due to the AGT by the Customer is to be paid by a third-party then the Customer agrees that immediately on delivery of the Goods or performance of the Services in question the Customer will sign the acceptance note for the leasing company or other third-party and will generally take all steps as may be necessary to ensure that payment is made

to the AGT for the Goods and / or Services in accordance with these conditions.

15.15 The AGT reserves the right to vary the charges outlined under this Contract on an annual basis.

15.16 The Customer hereby agrees that the charges payable for the Services are on a per user basis.

15.17 All amounts due under this Agreement shall be paid in full without any set-off, counterclaim, deduction or withholding.

16. TUPE

16.1 The Customer warrants to the AGT that none of its employees nor the employees of any other party will become employees of the AGT by reason of the provision of the services by the AGT under these conditions, the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (**Regulations**) or otherwise.

16.2 The Customer shall indemnify and / or repay to the AGT any costs, expenses or other sums for which the AGT is or may be liable by reason of the applicable or alleged application of the Regulations in relation to provision of such services by the AGT including (without limitation) the dismissal of any such person and / or any compensation or damages which the AGT pays to any such person.

17. THIRD-PARTY PROVIDERS

The Customer acknowledges that when acquiring Goods, Services and / or Phone Support or IT Support from the AGT it may end up corresponding with, and purchasing products and services from, third-parties and that they do so solely at their own risk. The AGT makes no representation, warranty, commitment and shall have no liability or obligation whatsoever in relation to the content or use of, or correspondence with, any such third-party, or any transactions completed with any such third-party. Any contract entered into and any transaction completed with any third-party is between the Customer and the relevant third-party, not the AGT. The AGT recommends that the Customer refers to any third-party's terms and conditions before corresponding with or entering into any transactions with them, and the Customer confirms that it will at all times comply with such terms and conditions.

18. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

18.1 All Intellectual Property Rights and all other rights in the Deliverables shall be owned by the AGT. The AGT hereby licenses only to the Users all such rights to the Customer free of charge and on a nonexclusive, non-transferable, revocable and worldwide basis to such extent as is necessary to enable the Customer to make reasonable use of the Deliverables and the Services as is envisaged by the parties. If the Contract is terminated or expires, this licence will automatically terminate.

18.2 The Customer acknowledges that the Customer's use of rights in Pre-existing Materials is conditional on the AGT obtaining a written end-user licence (or sub-licence) of such rights from the relevant licensor or

licensors on such terms as will entitle the AGT to license such rights to the Customer.

18.3 The Customer warrants and represents that the use by the AGT of any data, materials or equipment supplied by the Customer including its right to use Pre-existing Materials for use by the AGT will not infringe the Intellectual Property Rights of any third-party and the Customer shall fully indemnify the AGT in this respect.

18.4 If any Software has to any extent been written or developed by the AGT then subject to clause 4.4, the AGT hereby grants a non-exclusive, non-transferable, revocable licence only to the Users for the use of such Software by the Customer for the duration of this Contract and all copies of such Software are the property of the AGT and notwithstanding clause 7 no title or ownership thereof will be transferred to the Customer.

19. CONFIDENTIALITY AND AGT'S PROPERTY

19.1 The Customer shall keep in strict confidence all technical or commercial know-how, specifications, inventions, processes or initiatives which are of a confidential nature and have been disclosed to the Customer by the AGT or its agents, and any other confidential information concerning the AGT's business or its products which the Customer may obtain. The Customer shall restrict disclosure of such confidential material to such of its employees, agents or sub-contractors as need to know it for the purpose of discharging the Customer's obligations to the AGT, and shall ensure that such employees, agents or sub-contractors are subject to obligations of confidentiality corresponding to those which bind the Customer.

19.2 Each party may be given access to confidential information from the other party in order to perform its obligations under the Contract. A party's confidential information shall not be deemed to include information that:

19.2.1 is or becomes publicly known other than through any act or omission of the receiving party;

19.2.2 was in the other party's lawful possession before the disclosure;

19.2.3 is lawfully disclosed to the receiving party by a third-party without restriction on disclosure;

19.2.4 is independently developed by the receiving party, which independent development can be shown by written evidence.

19.3 Subject to clause 19.5, each party shall hold the other's confidential information in confidence and not make the other's confidential information available to any third-party, or use the other's confidential information for any purpose other than the implementation of the Contract.

19.4 Each party shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that the other's confidential information to which it has access is not disclosed or distributed by its employees or agents in violation of the terms of the Contract.

19.5 A party may disclose confidential information to the extent such confidential information is required to be disclosed by law, by any governmental or

other regulatory authority or by a court or other authority of competent jurisdiction, provided that, to the extent it is legally permitted to do so, it gives the other party as much notice of such disclosure as possible and, where notice of disclosure is not prohibited and is given in accordance with this clause 19.5, it takes into account the reasonable requests of the other party in relation to the content of such disclosure.

19.6 Unless otherwise provided for under this Contract, all materials, Equipment and tools, drawings, specifications and data supplied by the AGT to the Customer shall at all times be and remain the exclusive property of the AGT, but shall be held by the Customer in safe custody at its own risk and maintained and kept in good condition by the Customer until returned to the AGT, and shall not be disposed of or used other than in accordance with the AGT's written instructions or authorisation.

19.7 The above provision of this clause 19 shall survive termination of the Contract, however arising.

20. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY: THE CUSTOMER'S ATTENTION IS PARTICULARLY DRAWN TO THIS CLAUSE

20.1 The following provisions set out the entire financial liability of the AGT (including without limitation any liability for the acts or omissions of its employees, agents and sub-contractors) to the Customer in respect of:

20.1.1 any breach of the Contract howsoever arising;

20.1.2 any use made by the Customer of the Services, the Deliverables or any part of them; and

20.1.3 any representation, misrepresentation (whether innocent or negligent), statement or tortious act or omission (including without limitation negligence) arising under or in connection with the Contract.

20.2 All warranties, conditions and other terms implied by statute or common law are, to the fullest extent permitted by law, excluded from the Contract.

20.3 Nothing in these conditions excludes the liability of the AGT:

20.3.1 for death or personal injury caused by the AGT's negligence; or

20.3.2 for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation.

20.4 Subject to clause 20.2 and clause 20.3:

20.4.1 the AGT shall not in any circumstances be liable, whether in tort (including without limitation for negligence or breach of statutory duty howsoever arising), contract, misrepresentation (whether innocent or negligent) or otherwise for:

20.4.1.1 loss of profits; or

20.4.1.2 loss of business; or

20.4.1.3 depletion of goodwill or similar losses; or

20.4.1.4 loss of anticipated savings; or

- 20.4.1.5 loss of goods; or
- 20.4.1.6 loss of contract; or
- 20.4.1.7 loss of use; or
- 20.4.1.8 loss or corruption of data or information or memory erasure of media stored on disk; or
- 20.4.1.9 any special, indirect, consequential or pure economic loss, costs, damages, charges or expenses.

20.4.2 the AGT's total liability in contract, tort (including without limitation negligence or breach of statutory duty howsoever arising), misrepresentation (whether innocent or negligent), restitution or otherwise, arising in connection with the performance or contemplated performance of the Contract shall be limited to the lower of either £15,000 or the price paid for the Goods and / or Services under or in connection with the Contract.

20.5 Where the AGT provides Services using third-party suppliers, the AGT's liability shall not exceed the level of liability recoverable from such third-party suppliers in respect of the same event or circumstance.

20.6 The AGT shall not be liable for any failure, delay, interruption or degradation of the Services caused by:

- (a) third-party telecommunications networks or providers;
- (b) internet or connectivity failures;
- (c) failures of third-party platforms or infrastructure; or
- (d) any event outside the AGT's reasonable control.

20.7 The AGT does not warrant that the Services will be uninterrupted, secure or error-free.

21. CUSTOMER DATA

21.1 The Customer shall own all rights, title and interest in and to all of the Customer Data and shall have sole responsibility for the legality, reliability, integrity, accuracy and quality of the Customer Data.

21.2 Any Customer Data uploaded to the server (whether by the AGT or otherwise) is done so at the Customer's own risk.

21.3 If the AGT processes any personal data on the Customer's behalf when performing its obligations under this Contract, the parties record their intention that the Customer shall be the data controller and the AGT shall be a data processor and in any such case;

- 21.3.1 the Customer warrants that the Customer is entitled to transfer the relevant personal data to the AGT so that the AGT may lawfully process the personal data in accordance with this Contract on the Customer's behalf; and

21.3.2 each party shall take appropriate technical and organisational measures against unauthorised or unlawful processing of the personal data or its accidental loss, destruction or damage.

21.4 The Customer acknowledges that any data transmitted over the internet or through any other form of transmission including by telephone or other electronic means cannot be guaranteed to be free from the risk of interception even if transmitted in encrypted form and that the AGT has no liability for the loss, corruption or interception of any such data.

21.5 Both the Customer and AGT agree to the terms set out within the Data Processing Addendum.

22. TERMINATION AND SUSPENSION

22.1 Without prejudice to any other rights or remedies to which the AGT may be entitled:

22.1.1 either party may give written notice to the other party, not more than one month before the end of the Initial Term, and not more than one month following commencement of the relevant Extended Term, to terminate this agreement at the end of the Initial Term or the relevant Extended Term, as the case may be; and/or

22.1.2 the AGT may terminate the Contract without cause subject to at least four weeks written notice to the Customer.

22.2 Without prejudice to any other rights or remedies to which the AGT may be entitled, the AGT may terminate the Contract without liability to the Customer if:

22.2.1 the Customer fails to pay any amount due under the Contract on the due date for payment and remains in default not less than seven days after being notified in writing to make such payment;

22.2.2 the Customer commits a material breach of any other term of the Contract which breach is irremediable or (if such breach is remediable) fails to remedy that breach within a period of 14 days after being notified in writing to do so;

22.2.3 the Customer repeatedly breaches any of the terms of the Contract in such a manner as to reasonably justify the opinion that its conduct is inconsistent with it having the intention or ability to give effect to the terms of the Contract;

22.2.4 the Customer suspends, or threatens to suspend, payment of its debts or is unable to pay its debts as they fall due or admits inability to pay its debts or is deemed unable to pay its debts within the meaning of section 123 of the Insolvency Act 1986;

22.2.5 the Customer commences negotiations with all or any class of its creditors with a view to rescheduling any of its debts, or makes a proposal for or enters into any compromise or arrangement with its creditors other than for the sole purpose of a scheme for a

solvent amalgamation of the Customer with one or more other companies or the solvent reconstruction of the Customer;

22.2.6 a petition is filed, a notice is given, a resolution is passed, or an order is made, for or in connection with the winding up of the Customer other than for the sole purpose of a scheme for a solvent amalgamation of the Customer with one or more other companies or the solvent reconstruction of the Customer;

22.2.7 an application is made to court, or an order is made, for the appointment of an administrator, or a notice of intention to appoint an administrator is given or an administrator is appointed, over the Customer;

22.2.8 the holder of a qualifying floating charge over the assets of the Customer has become entitled to appoint or has appointed an administrative receiver;

22.2.9 a person becomes entitled to appoint a receiver over the assets of the Customer or a receiver is appointed over the assets of the Customer;

22.2.10 a creditor or encumbrancer of the other party attaches or takes possession of, or a distress, execution, sequestration or other such process is levied or enforced on or sued against, the whole or any part of the Customer's assets and such attachment or process is not discharged within 14 days;

22.2.11 any event occurs, or proceeding is taken, with respect to the Customer in any jurisdiction
to which it is subject that has an effect equivalent or similar to any of the events mentioned in clause 22.2.4 to clause 22.2.10 (inclusive) or 22.2.13;

22.2.12 there is a change of control of the Customer (within the meaning of section 1124 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010);

22.2.13 the other party applies to court for, or obtains, a moratorium under Part A1 of the IA 1986.

22.3 Any provision of the Contract that expressly or by implication is intended to come into or continue in force on or after termination or expiry of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

22.4 Termination of the Contract shall not affect any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities of the parties that have accrued up to the date of termination, including the right to claim damages in respect of any breach of the Contract which existed at or before the date of termination.

22.5 On termination of this Contract for any reason the Customer will return or delete any of AGT's confidential information and return to the AGT all property of the AGT under the Customer's possession or control and the AGT will return or delete any of the Customer's confidential information and return to the Customer all property of the Customer under the AGT's possession or control.

22.6 On termination of the Contract any licence to use Software granted by the AGT will immediately terminate and the Customer will return to the AGT any such Software and all copies thereof and will not use or permit the use of any such Software. The Customer acknowledges and agrees that the AGT will be entitled to remove such Software from all operating systems of the Customer whether by means of remote access or otherwise. The Customer will not do or omit to do anything which might prevent or hinder such removal.

22.7 If the Customer terminates this Contract (or the AGT terminates by reason of any acts or omissions of the Customer) then:

22.7.1 in respect of any Goods such termination can only be made with the AGT's written consent and on terms that the Customer will indemnify the AGT in full against all loss (including loss of profit) costs, charges and expenses incurred by the AGT as a result of such termination;

22.7.2 in respect of Phone Support or IT Support, if the termination occurs prior to the end of the Initial Term or any Extended Term, the AGT may without prejudice to any other remedies available to it demand and receive from the Customer an early termination

charge. This charge will be calculated to recover such costs as the AGT has reasonably incurred in equipping itself to deliver Phone Support or IT Support and which have not been fully recovered by the AGT from the charges paid by the Customer at the date of termination; and

22.7.3 in respect of Services the Customer shall be liable for the full value of the AGT's charges set out in the Specification as well as any and all charges, fees and additional costs accrued up to the point of termination, which may include but not be limited to software costs and travelling expenses.

22.8 Without limiting any other rights or remedies available to it, the AGT may suspend any of its obligations under the Contract if:

22.8.1 the Customer fails to pay any amount under the Contract when due;

22.8.2 the Customer breaches any provision of the Contract;

22.8.3 the Customer prevents or delays scheduled maintenance work;

22.8.4 the Customer commits, in the reasonable opinion of the AGT, an act of

fraud or

misuse of the Goods to Services;

22.8.5 any service provider or Authority communicates to the AGT that the Customer is in breach of the Contract or Guidelines;

22.8.6 the AGT needs to carry out unscheduled maintenance;

22.8.7 suspension is required by any other reason that is beyond the AGT's

reasonable

control.

22.9 The Customer shall be responsible for all use of the telephony and VoIP Services, including any unauthorised or fraudulent use.

22.10 The Customer shall be liable for all charges incurred in connection with the telephony and VoIP Services, whether authorised or not.

22.11 The Customer shall ensure that all systems, equipment, passwords and access credentials relating to the telephony and VoIP Services are kept secure and shall take all reasonable steps to prevent unauthorised access or misuse.

22.12 The AGT reserves the right to suspend the telephony and VoIP Services immediately, without notice, where it reasonably suspects fraudulent use, misuse, or abnormal traffic patterns.

22.13 Suspension of the Services under this clause shall not affect the Customer's liability for any charges incurred prior to or during such suspension.

22.14 The Customer shall indemnify the AGT against all losses, costs and charges arising from any fraudulent or unauthorised use of the telephony and VoIP Services.

23. INDEMNITY: THE CUSTOMER'S ATTENTION IS PARTICULARLY DRAWN TO THIS CLAUSE

23.1 The Customer shall indemnify, and keep indemnified, the AGT from and against any losses, damages, liability, costs (including legal fees) and expenses incurred by the AGT as a result of or in connection with:

23.1.1 the Customer's breach of any of the Customer's obligations under the Contract; and the enforcement of the Contract.

24. FORCE MAJEURE

The AGT shall not in any circumstances have any liability to the Customer under the Contract if it is prevented from, or delayed in, performing its obligations under the Contract or from carrying on its business by acts, events, omissions or accidents beyond its reasonable control, including, without limitation, strikes, lock-outs or other industrial disputes (whether involving the workforce of the AGT or any other party), failure of a utility service or transport network, act of God, war, riot, civil commotion, malicious damage, compliance with any law or governmental order, rule, regulation or direction, accident, breakdown of plant or machinery, fire, flood, storm or default of AGTs or sub-contractors (**Force Majeure Event**).

25. WAIVER

No failure or delay by a party to exercise any right or remedy provided under the Contract or by law shall constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial exercise of such right or remedy shall prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

26. RIGHTS AND REMEDIES

Except as expressly provided in the Contract, the rights and remedies provided under the Contract are in addition to, and not exclusive of, any rights or remedies provided by law.

27. SEVERANCE

27.1 If any provision or part-provision of the Contract is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, it shall be deemed deleted, but that shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the rest of the Contract.

27.2 If any provision or part-provision of the Contract is deemed deleted under clause 27.1, the parties shall negotiate in good faith to amend such provision that, to the greatest extent possible, achieves the intended commercial result of the original provision.

28. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

28.1 The Contract, inclusive of the Data Processing Addendum, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes and extinguishes all previous agreements, promises, assurances, warranties, representations, writings, negotiations and understandings between them, whether written or oral, relating to their subject matter the Contract except in respect of any fraudulent misrepresentation made by either party.

28.2 Each party acknowledges that in entering into the Contract it does not rely on, and shall have no

remedies in respect of, any statement, representation, assurance or warranty (whether made innocently or negligently) that is not set out in the Contract.

28.3 Each party agrees that it shall have no claim for innocent or negligent misrepresentation or negligent misstatement based on any statement in the Contract.

29. ASSIGNMENT

29.1 The Customer shall not, without the prior written consent of the AGT, assign, transfer, charge, subcontract, delegate, declare a trust over or deal in any other manner with all or any of its rights or obligations under the Contract.

29.2 The AGT may at any time assign, transfer, charge, sub-contract, delegate, declare a trust over or deal in any other manner with all or any of its rights or obligations under the Contract.

30. NO PARTNERSHIP OR AGENCY

Nothing in the Contract is intended to or shall operate to create a partnership between the parties, or to authorise either party to act as agent for the other, and neither party shall have authority to act in the name or on behalf of or otherwise to bind the other in any way (including without limitation the making of any representation or warranty, the assumption of any obligation or liability and the exercise of any right or power).

31. THIRD-PARTY RIGHTS

The Contract does not give rise to any rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce any term of the Contract.

32. NOTICES

32.1 Any notice or other communication given to a party under or in connection with this contract shall be in writing and shall be:

32.1.1 delivered by hand or by pre-paid first-class post or other next working day delivery service at its registered office; or

32.1.2 sent by email to such email address as notified by that party.

32.2 Any notice or communication shall be deemed to have been received:

32.2.1 if delivered by hand, on signature of a delivery receipt or at the time the notice is left at the proper address;

32.2.2 if sent by pre-paid first-class post or other next working day delivery service, at 9.00 am on the second Business Day after posting or at the time recorded by the delivery service;

32.2.3 if sent by email, at 9.00 am on the next Business Day after transmission.

32.3 This condition does not apply to the service of any proceedings or other documents in any legal action or, where applicable, any arbitration or other method of dispute resolution.

33. GOVERNING LAW

The Contract and any disputes or claims arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including without limitation non-contractual disputes or claims) are governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England.

34. JURISDICTION

Each party irrevocably agrees that the courts of England shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with the Contract or its subject matter or formation (including noncontractual disputes or claims).